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DIGEST:

Failure to consider transportation costs
in bid evaluation was proper where
solicitation provides that transportation
costs are an evaluation factor "as appli-
cable," and another solicitation 8ection
incorporates by reference a PAR provision
which provides that transportation coats
will not be considered as an evaluation
factor for this solicitation, The two
provisiona, when read together, advise
that transportation costs will not be
considered under the solicitation.

MKB Manufacturing Corporation (1KB) protests the
Department of the Air Force's (Air Force) award of
a contract No. F09603-82-C-0233, for sleeve assemblies
for an Air Force missile to P/M Engineering Co, (P/N).
MKB alleges that the Air Force improperly refused to
consider transportation costs in the bid evaluation
as required under the terms of the solicitation and
this resulted in an erroneous award to P/M. M1KB asserts
that if transportation costs are considered, MKB would
be the low bidder under this solicitation.

We deny the protest,

MKB's view of the solicitation is erroneous.
The solicitation provision concerning evaluation of
bids stated in pertinent parts

"I * * bids ** will be evaluated
by adding the extended prices * * * for
basic award quantities set forth in the
schedule. Other pride factors (e.g., first
articles, transportation, packaging) shall
then be added as applicable to arrive at a
total price evaluation." (Emphasis added.)
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Thus, the soltcitation advised that other price
factors such as transportation costs would be con-
sidered only "as applicable," The solicitation also
8iecifically referenced Defense Acquisition Regulation
(PAR) § 7-2003970 (DPC#76-8, June 15, 1977), "Evaluation
of Transportation Costs," This PAR provision states
that "Costs of transporting supplies to be delivered
under this contract will not be an evaluation factor,"
When the two solicitation provisions are read together,
contrary to MKB's assertion, bidders were advised that
transportation costs would not be considered as an
evaluation factor.

Under these circumstances, the Air Force properly
evaluated the bids without consideration of transpor-
tation costs, and the award to P/m was proper. Therefore,
MKB's claim for bid preparation costs is denied. Trans-
Alaska Mechanical Contractors, B-204737, September 2.9,
1981, 81-2 CPD 268.

We deny the protest.,,
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